

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 22

MERCK & COMPANY,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA  
LOCAL 4-575, AFL-CIO

Charging Party.

Cases 22-CA-090990

---

**RESPONDENT MERCK & CO., INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY  
& CARPENTER, LLP**

1300 Mount Kemble Avenue  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962  
(973) 993-8100  
Attorneys for Respondent,  
Merck & Co., Inc.

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF,  
JOHN J. PEIRANO, ESQ.

ON THE BRIEF,  
MICHAEL J. DEE, ESQ.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE WHERE, AS HERE, THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT REQUIRING A HEARING .....	5
POINT II	
THE UNION’S CHARGE IS UNTIMELY AND MUST BE DISMISSED .....	6
POINT III	
THE CONTRACTUAL LANGUAGE IN EFFECT AT ALL RELEVANT TIMES CONSTITUTES A CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE WAIVER OF THE UNION’S RIGHT TO BARGAIN REGARDING THE ALLEGED UNILATERAL CHANGES .....	7
POINT IV	
THE UNION’S AGREEMENT THAT THE COMPANY BARGAINED IN GOOD FAITH AND FULFILLED ITS BARGAINING OBLIGATIONS MUST BE ENFORCED.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	5
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	5
<u>Consolidated Foods Corp.</u> , 183 NLRB 832 (1970).....	8
<u>Courier-Journal</u> , 342 NLRB 1149 (2004).....	10
<u>Delaware State College v. Ricks</u> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	6
<u>Lake Charles Memorial Hosp.</u> , 240 NLRB 1330 (1979).....	5
<u>Manville Forest Products Corp.</u> , 269 NLRB 390 (1984).....	5
<u>Mary Thompson Hosp.</u> , 296 NLRB 1245 (1989); <u>enf'd</u> . 943 F.2d 741 (1991) .....	8
<u>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</u> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	8
<u>Quebecor World Mt. Morris II, LLC</u> , 353 NLRB No. 1 (2008), <u>pet. for enforcement dismissed</u> 572 F.3d 342 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	8
<u>Septix Waste, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 494 (2006).....	10
<u>St. Barnabas Med. Ctr.</u> , 343 NLRB 1125 (2004).....	6
<u>United States Postal Service Marina Mall Processing Ctr.</u> , 271 NLRB 397 (1984).....	6

Statute

29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq. .....passim

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....5
